TOWN OF GROTON FINANCE
COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Tuesday, March 7%, 2017 — 7:00 pm
Groton Town Hall, Selectmen’s Meeting Room
173 Main St, Groton, MA

Joint Executive Session

Present for Finance Committee: G. Green (Chair), R. Hargraves (Vice Chair), D. Manugian, B. Robertson,
L. Leonard, A. Prest

Present for the Groton Board of Selectmen: J. Petropoulos (Chair), J. Degen, P. Cunningham
Also Present: M. Haddad (Town Manager), M. Doig (H.R. Director)

Documents available at the meeting: Fire Chief Salary Survey of Comparable Towns
Ambulance Revenue/0.T. Analysis by Mr. Pease

Mr. Green called the meeting of the Finance Committee to order at 7:00 p.m.
Mr. Petropoulos called the Board of Selectmen to order at 7:00 p.m.

On a motion by Mr. Hargraves, seconded by Mr. Manugian the Finance Committee voted unanimously
to enter executive session to discuss strategy in preparation for contract negotiations with non-union
personnel (Groton Fire Chief) in accordance with M.G.L. Ch. 30A, 21(a), to return to open session
immediately thereafter. Roll Call Vote: Mr. Green — Aye, Mr. Hargraves — Aye, Mr. Manugian — Aye,
Ms. Leonard — Aye, Mr. Prest — Aye, Mr. Robertson — Aye. (6-0-0)

On a motion by Mr. Degen, seconded by Mr. Cunningham, the Board of Selectmen voted unanimously
to enter executive session to discuss strategy in preparation for contract negotiations with non-union
personnel (Groton Fire Chief) in accordance with M.G.L. Ch. 30A, 21(a), to return to open session
immediately thereafter. Roll Call Vote: Mr. Petropoulos — Aye, Mr. Cunningham - Aye, Mr. Degen —
Aye.

Mr. Haddad explained that the negotiations for the new 3-year contract for the Fire Chief were focused
on salary issues. At $102,000, the Fire Chief currently earns less than the Deputy Police Chief. A salary
survey was completed that indicated an average of $111,000 earned by Fire Chiefs in towns that have
been identified as comparable to Groton. The Deputy Police Chief in Groton currently earns $114,000
which includes the amount previously rolled in for his Quinn payment. Mr. Green asked whether a salary
survey had been completed for the Deputy Police Chief, and was told that this had not been done. Mr.
Degen noted that the Fire Chief was compensated at a relatively low rate because this was his first

e —————

FinCom BOS Exec. Session Minutes 03/07/2017 Approved 3/15/17

Page 1




contract, however, now that he has proven his abilities and has the support of his staff, an adjustment is
appropriate. He recommends increasing the Fire Chief's salary to be within the average range indicated
by the salary survey, adding a performance incentive instead of a COLA, and reducing the health insurance
cost share to 70/30. Mr. Robertson said that the Personnel Board had reviewed the salary survey and was
comfortable with bringing the Chief’s salary up by $7,000 (the approximate midpoint of those towns
analyzed). He added that based on the Fire Chief’s performance thus far, he would most likely qualify for
a 3% merit increase each year of his contract. With that understanding and to set the tone for future
union negotiations, Mr. Robertson recommended awarding 3% merit for performance that exceeds
expectations, and only 1% or 1 % % merit for performance that merely meets expectations (rather than
the 2% previously discussed). Mr. Degen reminded the group of the $2,000 differential due to the
proposed health insurance cost share change. He added that while the first year of this new contract will
carry a guaranteed 3% merit, the remaining two years will be dependent on future performance, at the
end of which the Fire Chief has the potential to be earning $120,000. Mr. Robertson would like to be able
to tie salary increases for department head positions to performance metrics in this fashion. The group
briefly discussed the Fire Chief's positive contributions thus far such as the new call member pilot
program, the increase to ambulance receipts and the successful handling of the departmental wage
budget. Morale in the department is also very high, which Mr. Hargraves noted may have a restraining
effect on overtime expenses.

Mr. Petropoulos felt that the strategy as discussed was reasonable. Mr. Green agreed that a general
consensus seems to have been reached. Mr. Degen was encouraged that the strategy discussed would
yield a truly performance-based contract.

On a motion by Mr. Manugian, seconded by Mr. Hargraves, the Groton Finance Committee unanimously
voted to exit executive session and return to open session at this time. The Roll Call Vote: Mr. Green-
Aye, Mr. Hargraves- Aye, Ms. Leonard- Aye, Mr. Manugian- Aye, Mr. Prest- Aye, Mr. Robertson- Aye.
(6-0-0)

On a motion by Mr. Degen, seconded by Mr. Cunningham, the Groton Board of Selectmen voted
unanimously to exit executive session and return to open session at this time. The Roll Call Vote: Mr.
Degen - Aye, Mr. Cunningham — Aye, Mr. Petropoulos — Aye

Both boards returned to open session at approximately 7:30 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Patricia Dufresne, Recording Secretary

e —

FinCom BOS Exec. Session Minutes 03/07/2017 Approved 3/15/17

Page 2



Patricia DuFresne

om: Barry Pease
qnt: Tuesday, March 07, 2017 4:21 PM
o: Mark Haddad; Patricia DuFresne
Subject: Information for Tonight's Executive Session

Hi Mark & Tricia,
As part of the Fire Chief negotiations meeting tonight, this information may be relevant.
Chief McCurdy joined the town in August, 2014, just after the beginning of FY15.

Ambulance Receipts:

1) FY2015:5267,772

2) FY2016: $345,585

3) FY2017 (projected based on 7 months): $317,200
Analysis: After his first year, Steele worked with Mark to increase ambulance fees, resulting in a significant increase of
Ambulance revenues.
Further insight: The Chief plans to increase revenue through more increases this year, to the maximum allowable by
insurance companies.

Overtime Payouts:

1) FY2015: $100,812

2) FY2016:5$103,490

‘nalysis: OT seems to be an area where Chief McCurdy should have an impact. There was a jJump between FY14 and
Y15 of ~23,000. It's possible that this increase is a result of the change in staffing which occurred prior to the Chief's

hiring. It's my view that Steele should be tasked with lowering this amount as part of receiving an increase in years 2 & 3
of his contract. It's certainly a point of discussion we should have with him.
Further insight: It'd be good to understand the FY17 trend to see if it’s lower or is holding consistent with the above
numbers.

I'm sending this only to you two as it’s part of an executive session discussion.
Please provide when appropriate.

Thank you,

Barry A, Pease
Member, Board of Selectmen




TOWN SALARY POPULATION | TOWN BUDGET ON-CALL DEPARTMENT SIZE HOURS OF OPERATION PARAMEDIC/EMT # OF FIRE STATIONS — CONTRACT HEALTH INSURANCE
72 1 Dep;1 Asst Dep; 1 dispatcher 1
Emploment Agree; 25 vac days with a 10 day buyot {annual) 3 per; 140 sick days, will be paid 75% of
sick time Up to 200 hours (separation); auto for work use; post employ if required to come back or
Carver $§  125,840.00 |11,454 $ 38,502,581.00 testify $500 unless he is employed. Health (retire) pays 50% before age 52 ,100% after age 52. 75/25
3 0 Cap;4 Lieut;16 Fire;1 Admin 24/7 14 Paramedics/d EMT 1
Holbrook | $ 126,000.00 |10,952 $ 33,034,514.00 health ins opt out 5% of premium; vac 30 days, may have unused vac added te sick time; 6 per days; |90/10
Hull 5 120,048.00 |10,332 $  24,442,540.00 1 Deputy; 5 Cap; 26 FF; 1 Admin 24/7 All Parmedics 2 No contract 75/25
Leicester 5 - |10,800 S 25,735,034.00 70/30
29 1 Deputy; 10 Fire; 1 Admin Asst 247 All EMTS 1 $600 for term life or disability insurance;3 per days; 5 wks vac;$950 coll allow;auto for work use;
Littleton S 104,314.00 |9,246 $  42,026,876.00 $90. per month cell phane 70/30 N
Lunenburg | $  88,253.00 10,969 $ 35,433,637.00 33 2 Cap;1 Lieut;3Fire;1 Admin Asst 12 hours shifts 38 EMTS i 12 sick days; 4 personal days;5 weeks vac;$720 for call phone per year; $1,500 coll allow 75/25
Maynard | $ 114,632.00 |10,370 $ 37,521,987.00 10 4 Cap;16 Fire;1 Admin Asst 24/7 16 EMTS 1 11 pd holidays;25 days PTO;clothing all $800 75/25
3 1 Deputy;4 Lieut;8 fire 24/7 14 Paramedics 1 Auto for work use;$300,000 life palicy pd by the town; sick 124 days, upon retire/death will be paid
50% of accurnulated time in excess of 60 days not to exceed 180 days. If he dies on duty a 100%
will be paid to the estate. 3 personal days, & weeks vac, colth allo $900; 8% of annual salary to 457
Norfolk S 114,000.00 |11,689 5§ 33,931,538.00 deferred comp 63/37
Oxford §  100,994.92 |13,806 $ 34,325,875.00 13 3 Cap;1 Lieut; 9 fire; 1 Admin 24/7 4 Paramedics 4EMT 2 No contract 75/25
Palmer $ - |12,000 5 35,431,892.00 75/25
Pepperell | S - [11,800 4 22,279,010,00 700
28 1 Depuy;1 Cap;1 Fire Pre Cap 6 2417 AllEMTS 3
Tyngshore | $ 105,000.00 |12,054 $ 35,002,733.00 Lisut; 5 Fire 20 vac days;12 sick days; Auto for work use; coll all $1,000 70/30
Winchendon | § - |9,600 S 31,525,686.00 60/40
30 4 Cap; 5Lieu; 5 Fire; 1 Admin Asst 24/7 7 Parametic/6 EMT A Auto for work use; 25 vac days; 15 sick day, upon retirement will rec unpaid sick up to $7,500; coll
Ayer S 114,856.35 |7,050 S 30,000,000.00 allow $850; tuition reimb $2,000; prof dev 51,500 75/25
Wrentham | $ - |11,549 $ 39,678,000.00 75/25
Total Avg & 111,393.83
‘ Groton $102,792.04 |11,115 33,380,799 JdO 1 Cap;2 Lieut; 2 Fire 1Admin |12 hours shifts EMT 3 4 wks vac;cloth allow $1,000 Auto for work use ‘80/20 J

Town's used for Town Manager and Palice Survey

* Yellow highlight-Towns that do not have full-time Fire Chiefs or staff
*¥ Blue highlight- Towns that are not comp towns




TOWN SALARY POPULATION TOWN BUDGET ON-CALL DEPARTMENT SIZE HOURS OF OPERATION PARAMEDIC/EMT | FIRE STAT] CONTRACT HEALTH INSURANCE
72 1 Dep;1 Asst Dep; 1 dispatcher 6] 0 1 Emploment Agree; 25 vac days with a 10 day buyot {annual) 3 per; 140 sick days, will be paid 75% of sick time
up to 200 hours (separation); auto for work use; post employ if required to come back or testify $500 unless he
Carver | S 125,840.00 111,494 S 38,902,581.00 is employed, Health (retire) pays 50% before age 52 ,100% after age 52. 75/25
[ Holbrool | & - |ang52 S 33,034,514.00 5 0 Cap;4 Lieut; 16 Fire;1 Admin 247 14 Paramedics/4 EMT 1 health ins opt out 5% of premium; vac 30 days, may have unused vac added to sick time; 6 per days; 90/10
Hull s 120,048.00 (10,332 S 24,442,540.00 0 1 Deputy; 5 Cap; 26 FF; 1 Admin 24/7 All Parmedics 2 No contract 75/25
Leicester | § - |10,800 §  25,735,034.00 0 0 0 Q 0 0]70/30
Littleton | $ 104,314.00 |9,246 S 42,026,876.00 0 1 Deputy; 10 Fire; 1 Admin Asst 24/7 All EMTS 1 $600 for term life or disability insurance;3 per days; 5 wks vac; 3950 coll allow;auto for work use; $90. per montt 70/30
Lunenburg| S - |10,969 $  35,433,637.00 38 |2 Cap;l Lieut;3Fire;1 Admin Asst 12 hours shifts 38 EMTS i3 12 sick days; 4 personal days;5 weeks vac;$720 for cell phone per year; 41,500 coll allow 75/25
Maynard | § 114,632.00 |10,370 S 37,521,987.00 10 4 Cap;16 Fire;1 Admin Asst 24/7 16 EMTS i 11 pd holidays;25 days PTO;clothing all $800 75/25
3 1 Deputy;4 Lieut;8 fire 24/7 11 Paramedics 1 Auto for work use;$300,000 life policy pd by the town; sick 124 days, upon retire/death will be paid 50% of
accumulated time in excess of 60 days not to exceed 180 days. If he dies on duty a 100% will be paid to the
Norfolk | & 114,000.00 111,689 S 33,931,538.00 estate. 3 personal days, 6 weeks vac, colth allo $900; 8% of annual salary to 457 deferred comp 63/37
Oxford | $  100,994.92 |13,806 S 34,325,875.00 13 3 Cap;1 Lieut; 9 fire; 1 Admin 24/7 4 Paramedics AEMT £ No contract 75/25
Palmer | S - 12,000 S 35431,892.00 0 0 0 0 0 0|75/25
Pepperell| 5 - [11,800 $  22,279,010.00 0 0 0 0 0 0|70/30
Tyngsboro| §  105,000.00 |12,054 $  35,002,733.00 28 1 Depuy;1 Cap;1 Fire Pre Cap 6 Lieut; 5 Fire 24/7 All EMTS 3 20 vac days;12 sick days; Auto for work use; coll all $1,000 70/30
Winchendo| & - 19,600 §  31,525,686.00 0 0 0 0 0 0|60/40
30 4 Cap; 5lieu; 5 Fire; 1 Admin Asst 247 7 Parametic/6 EMT 1 Auto for work use; 25 vac days; 15 sick day, upon retirement will rec unpaid sick up to $7,500; coll allow $850;
Ayer |$  114,856.35 |7,050 $  30,000,000,00 tuition reimb $2,000; prof dev 51,500 75/25
Wrentham| § - 11,549 3 39,679,000.00 0 0 0 0 0 0(75/25
TotalAvg §  112,460.66
|—Grotnn r $102,792.04 [11,115 33,380,799 40 1 Cap;2 Lieut; 2 Fire 1Admin 12 hours shifts EMT 3 4 wiks vac;clath allow 51,000 Auto for work use |BD/ZD J

Town's used for Town Manager and Police Survey

Vi Yellow highlight-Towns that do not have full-time Fire Chiefs or staff
= Blue highlight- Towns that are not comp towns

#**Green Highlight- removing Lunenburg salary -Lowest 588,253 Holbook $126,000



Tuesday, March 7%, 2017 = 7:30 pm
Groton Town Holl, Selectmen’s Meeting Room
173 Main 5t, Groton, MA

Joint Open Session

Frasent for Finance Committee: G. Green (Chair), R. Hargraves (Vice Chair), D. Manugian, B. Robertson,
L. Leonard, A. Prest

Present for the Groton Board of Selectmen: ). Petvopoulos (Chair), L. Degen, P. Cunningham

Also Present: M. Haddad {Town Manager), M. Doig (H.R. Direcior), M. Harinett {Town Tax
Collector/Treasurer), R. Swezey {Principal Assessor}, C. Sartini {Groton Herald), J. Anderson {Resident),
Town Department Heads

Documents avallable at the mesting:  FY18 Operating Budget Update Memao (Town Manager)
Proposed Debt Scenario Spreadsheet
2017 Spring Town Meeting Warrant updated as of 3/07/17
New Spending Prioritization Memo 3/07/17 (B. Paase - BOS}

On 2 motion by Mr. Manugian, seconded by Mr. Hargraves, the Groton Finance Commiitee unanimeously
voted to exit executive session and return to open session at this tirme {7:30 pam.). The Roll Lall Vote:
Mr. Green- Aye, Mr. Hargraves- Aye, Ms. Leonard- Ayve, Mr. Manugian- Ave, RMr. Prest- Aye, Mr.
Roberison- Aye. {6-0-0}

On a motion by Mr. Degen, seconded by Mr. Cunningham, the Groton Board of Selectmen voted
unsnimausly to exit executive session and return to opern session at this time {7:30 p.m.). The Rall Call
Vote: Mr. Degen — Aye, Mr. Cunningham - Ave, Mr. Petropoulos — Aye (3-0-0)

Uodate to FY18 Operating Budeget -~ Mr. Haddad cutlined the impacts that the Municipal Modernization
Act will have on the FY18 budget. First, a provision for a single Overlay account {rather than yearly
reserves) will allow the town to reduce the amount raised in future vears if sufficient balance exists to
cover anticipated abatement and exemption nesds. In FY18, the Finance Team is recommending to raise
only $100,000 rather than the $250,000 previously planned. Seccndly, the MMA allows for extended
terms on Bond Anticipation Notes. This will aliow the town seme flexibility in structuring debt service for
future years. Mandatery principal payments {based on the useful life of the asset) are still required after
three years {the town must raise an additional $112,000 for FY18 fo meet this reguirement). In addition
to the debt adjustment, $27,000 has been added to cover the Pepperell SRF payment, $25,000 for

FinCom BOS Open Sessicn Minutes 03/07 /2017 Approved 3/15/17

Page 1



lifeguards at Sargisson’s Beach, and 573,000 for the Fire Department’s call Pilot program. These updates
result in unexpended tax capacity of 211,000, Wr. Haddad noted that the School Committes seems to
be leaning toward assessing Groton the entire $750,000 originally set aside {an additional $95,000 for
Groton and $22,000 for Dunstable over the assessments originally projected by Superintendent Ryan).
The School Committee would like to do what it can to address perceived needs. Mr. Degen reminded the
group that Groton will be responsible for funding all of the Florence Roche capital repairs. He peinted out
that including the $100,000 for Flarence Roche within the budgeted assessment artificially inflates the
base budget for successive years. Mr. Green plans to work with the district on their handiing of capital
spending so as to address these in 2 more sustainable manner.

Debt Scenarios — Mr. Haddad explained that he and Mr. Hartnett had developed a number of alternative
debt scenarios in advance of permanently bonding the Lost Lake Fire Protection Project, the Public Safety
Radios, Four Corners Sewer and the proposed new Fire Truck. These scenarios were developed at the
urging of Mr. Robertson {Finance Committee) with the aim of stabilizing the tax rate, freeing up levy
capacity and reducing interest expenses for the town. (See Debt Scenario document attached). Plan A
refers to the original plan which would permanently borrow for these needs in FY19 {with a maturity date
of 2043}, This plan utilizes no Free Cash and would cost the town $1,619 million in interest over 25 years.
Plan B would fund these projects entirely with BAN's, and uses Free Cash and $250,000 of tax levy to pay
off these notes by FY2028. The total interest cost for Plan B is only $251,564. Plan D is similar to Plan B;
the projects are funded entirely with BAN's to mature in FY2028, but a2 major pay-down in FY18 somewhat
reduces the Free Cash needed and reduces the inierest cost to only $237,710. Plan Cis a hybrid approach,
which involves using BAN's for the maximum period allowed before converting to permanent bonding.
This approach has the benefit of providing for reasonable principal payments, which will hold down
interest cost over the long term, but will stabilize the funding from taxation and will not require as high a
commitment of Free Cash. The expected interest cost would be $684,100 through FY2035.

ir. Degen wondered about the town’s exposure to interest rate risk for these plans. Mr. Harinett
confirmed that it is impossible to know what the markets will do 7 or 10 years from now; his calculations
include 4% for the long term bonding options. Mr. Haddad reminded the group that permanent bonding
can be underiaken at any time {as borrowing has already been approved by Town Meeting}, if market
conditions deteriorate. Also, If Free Cash is lower than expacted in any given year, levy capacity should
he available to cover the difference. Mr. Haddad is recommending Plan €, as this keeps debt service level,
and accelerates the payments without being overly aggressive. Mr. Green suggested opting for Plan 8,
and converting to C in future years if necessary. He asked about other projects on the horizon which
might reguire borrowing. Mr. Haddad replied that the only potential project is the Senior Center which
would reguire 2 debit exclusion; the fire truck planned for 2021 will be tunded using a combination of
ambulance receipts and capital funds.  Mr. Roberison would like to analyze these scenarios with respect
io the sustzinability model. He suggested starting with Plan C, but including the farge sayment in FY18
from Plan B before running out the totals. Mr. Degen preferred Plan B for FY18, as it could be converted
to Plan C &t a later date if Free Cash is not available, He wondered if there would be sufficient Free Cash
in FY18 to do extra GPER funding as well as the debt payments. Mr. Haddad assured him that there would
be encugh Free Cash to do both,

FinCom BOS Open Session Minutes 03/07 /2017 Approved 3/15/17

FPage 2



FY18 Budget Updates — Mr. Degen noted that Sargisson’s Beach had been funded within the levy until last
year. It is unlikely that the town would be able 1o successfully solicit privete donations two years in a row
for this purpose. The beach has been proven {o be popular and therefore, Mr. Degen would fike to see it
funded in the budget. Mr. Petropoulos summarized Mr. Pease’s writien reguest that the group consider
restoring 510,000 to the Library for Sunday hours. This not only provides & direct benefit to residents, but
funding at this level has the added advantage of allowing the Library to reduce its book & materials costs
for FY18 by 58,000, Mr. Petropoulos wondered if producing & priovitized lists of budget options would be
useful in terms of analyzing levy capacity and impacts. Mr. Robertson noted that the debt pay-down and
the Pepperell SRF funding are not truly optional for FY18. The Fire Department Pilot and lifeguards for
the Beach are open questions, however. Mr. Green warned that the lifeguards are the first 1o lose funding
during any fiscally challenging year. He would like the group to consider what level of spending would be
sustainable over a five to ten year period. Mr. Haddad noted that there will be seven union contracts {o
negotiate in FY18 as well. Mr. Prest said he would like additional information on the original agreement
for funding the Pepperell SRF debt for the Sewer Depariment. Mr. Haddad replied that this was a
gentlemen’s agreement dating back fo 2008, the town paid its portion only & handfu! of years. He added
that Pepperellis planning another plant upgrade and he hopes that the Enterprise will be able to fund this
without taxpayer help.

Spring Town Meeting Warrant Review -~ Mr. Haddad briefly addressed each of the articles appearing on
the warrant. Discussion highlights are as follows:

#2: All Are Welcome Markers — Materials are expected to be provided from private sources. The town will
pay $1 plus the cost of Highway Department labor.

#6: Contribution to the OPEB Trusi — Mr. Haddad has recommended deing the usual $200,000
appropriation {transferred from the Employee Benefits line) plus an additional $200,000 {from Free Cash)
to make a meaningful start on funding the OPEB liability. Mr. Roberison suggested beginning with a
smaller, more sustainable contribution that can be built up over time. He stressed that even a relatively
large contribution would not make a meaningful dent in the current Hability, and an additional $50,000
would be a 25% increase. Mr. Petropoulos prefers to set a precedent and make a sizable commitment.
The group was interested in determining what contribution amount would serve 1o prevent the liability
from getting worse. Ms. Dufresne offered to discuss this with the actuary who prepares the GASB 45
report.

#10. Senior Center Location & Design — This article would authorize funding to move the chosen site
forward. Funding will be from multiple sources including Receipts Reserved and Stabilization Funds.

#11: Enclosing the 2™ Floor Meeting Room = A guote of $24,000 has been received for this project; it is
not eligible for CPC funding.

#24: Amend Zoning Chopter 218, Concept Plan — This article represents a significant alteration of
procedures as it will eliminate the requirement 1o approve certain concept plans at Town Meeting., This
is likely to engender debate at Town Meeting, but it approved, is axpected 10 encourage economic
development.

FinCom BOS Open Session Minutes 03/07/2017 Approved 3/15/17

Fage 3



#28: Boat Excise Toxes - This new tax is expected to generate approximately 52,500 annually, to be used
to provide portable toilets at the boat launch site,

#30: Increase Demaond Fee issued by Collector — Currently the town charges $5 for late payments. If this
fee is raised to $10, it is expected to generate an additional $8,000 to $10,000 annually. There was some
support for raising this fee to the $30 upper limit. Mr. Haddad said that they prefer to step this up
gradually.

#34: Grant Ownership of Maop 128, Parcel 12 - This article would transfer ownership of a small parcel of
land from the town to a homeowner for the price of $1. She has been paying taxes on this parcel for many
years even though the property on which her house is built is owned by the town.

#35: Create Town Seal Committee — Mr. Haddad explained that any change ultimately made to the fown
seal would be costly as purchased items displaying that seal would have to be updated (trucks, uniforms,
stationery, flags, etc.). Mr. Petropoulos asked that the Town Manager's office provide an estimate of
what this cost might be. He added that there was no reason 1o change out all instances of the seal
imrnediately, this could be done through atirition in order to limit the expense.

#36 through #41. Consent Agenda — Mr. Haddad said that the Town Moderator was currently reviewing
the articles included in the consent agenda. He may recommend pulling ocut those articles that are not
substantially routine or perhaps offer language changes.

Mr. Haddad concluded his review of the warrant by informing the group that the document will go to print
on April 4% therefore he would appreciate knowing the Finance Committee’s positions by Agril 39, The
Finance Committee agreed to meet on Wednesday, March 15" and again on Monday March 20"
(immediately following the public hearing} (o deliberate on budget issues and take positions on warrant
articles.

Aporoval of Minutes —

On a motion by Mr. Hargravas, seconded by Mr. Robertson, the Finance Commitiee voiad unanimously
to approve and release the meeting minutes of lanuary 9, 2017 2¢ drafted. The Vote: 5-0-0

Onr 2 motion by Mr. Robertson, seconded by Ms. Leonard, the Finance Commitiee voted unanimoushy
to approve and release the meeting minutes of January 28%, 2017 as drafted. The Vote: 6-0-0

On a motion by Mr. Robertson, seconded by Mr. Manugian, the Finance Committee voted unanimously
to approve and release the open session mesting minutes of February 16%, 2017 as drafted. The Vote:
&-0-0

On a metion by Mr. Robertson, seconded by Mr. Manugian, the Finance Committee voted unanimoushy
te approve but not release the executive session meeting minutes of February 167, 2017 as drafted.
The Voie 6-0-0

FinCom BOS Open Sessicn Minutes 03/07/2017 Approved 3/15/17

Fage 4



Mr. Petropouloes officially adjourned the meeting of the Board of Selectmen at £:55 p.m.
Mr. Green officially adjourned the meeting of the Finance Commitiee at 8:55 p.m.

Respectfuily submitted,

Patricia Dufresne, Recording Secretary

FinCom BOS Open Session Minutes 03/07/2017 Approved 3/15/17

Page 5



Board of Selectmen

173 Main Strest

Groton, Massachusetis 01450-1237 John G. Petropouios, Chairmar
Tal; {278) 448-1111 Joshua A. Degen, Vice-Chairman
Fax; (878) 448-1115 Barry A. Pease, Clerk
Peter S. Cunningham, Mermber
Anna Eliot, Member
Town Manager
Mark W, Haddad
To: Finance Commitiee | XY
Bcard of Selectmen | E\\\’?

‘ iy 7
From: Mark W. Haddad - Town Man&ge }E\ /

-

Subfect: Update fo Flscal Year 2018 Provosed Operating Budget

Date: March 7, 2077

The purpose of this memorandum is fo update the Board of Selecimen and Finance Committes with proposed
changes to my mitial budget submiitled fo the Beard and Finance Committee on December 31, 2018, | have
made thase adjustments based on my understanding of the most up to date information, including changes in the
recently adopted Municipal Modemization Act. Specifically, the Municipal Modernization Act changes how Towns
Fund their Qverlay Account. Instead of a separate fund for each year, it is now authorized fo have one fund for all
years. The Fiscal Year 2018 Proposed Operating Budget had set aside $250,000 for the Overlay Account, which
is no longer needed. Currently, the Town has $598,000 in its Overlay (Overlay Surplus} for the last several fiscal
years (Including the $275,000 appropriated in FY 2017). The Finance Team recommends selling aside only
$100,000 for the Qverlay in FY 2018, fresing up $150,000 in levy capacily for FY 2018, The Act aiso allows the
Town to issue BAN's on bond issues for up to ten vears. However, current law requires that after three years, the
Town make mandatory principal pay-downs on the noles. This would require an increase of $112,382 in the
Proposed FY 2018 Debt Service Budget, bringing the total In-Levy Debt Budget to $234,2G0.

In addition fo these changes, the GDRSD may not need the entire $750,000 | had set aside in my original
proposed budget. The Superintendent’s proposed budget reduced the amaunt of the operating assessment due
to a shift in student population between Groton and Dunsiable and included some capital items in thelr
assessment. When vou take inlo consideration the proposed increase in assessment by the Superintendent and
add Groton’s share of the technology, Boutwell HVAC and High School HYAC, the folal increase is $547,492. In
addition, they will be reguesting a $100,0090 appropriation o make various improvements o the FloRo Elementary
Schoot and parking ares, bringing thelr fotal anticipated increase In FY 2018 o 56847,492. In addition fo that, |
have added $27,000 to the Selectmen’'s budget to cover the cost of Groton's share (o the Pepperell SRF and
added $25257 io the \Water Safety Budget fo cover the lifeguards af Sargisson Beach. Alsg, for your
consideration is using taxation to cover the Fire Depariment Pliot Program, insiead of Free Cash. The budget
appropriztions would then be the following:

General Government 5 1,948,880
Land Use Departments $ 434948
Protection of Persons and Property $ 3,786,073
Regional School Districts $20,762,151
Departrment of Public Works $ 2,136,809
Library and Citizen Services $ 1,594,807
Debt Service : 3 1,332.018
Employee Benefits 33,842 510
Total Operating Budget $35.816,097

Continued on next page - Over »



Finance Commities

Board of Selecimen

FY 2018 Budget Update

page two

Additional Appropriations

Call EMT incentive ' $ 73,000
Grand Total Appropriations $35,888,097

Should all this be approved, the budget will be $211,988 undey the levy limit.

That sald, 2 member of the Finance Committee asked the Finance Team fo re-evaluate the way we had planned
to fund current and anticipated bond authorizations. The Town currgntly has three bond autherizations for the
following projects: Four Corners Sewer Engineering - $300,000; Lost Lake Fire Protection - $1,837,000; Public
Safety Radio Froject - $650,000. In addition, the 2017 Spring Town Meeting will request a bond authorization of
$095 000 to purchase a new Ladder Truck for the Fire Department. The Fiscal Year 2017 Proposed Operating
Budget had proposed that the Town use Bond Anticipation Notes (BANs) to cover the shori-term debt service on
the previously authorized projects and then permanently finance those bonds (with the axception of the Four
Corners Sewer Engineering), as well as the proposed purchase of the Ladder Truck, in Fiscal Year 2020, To pay
the debt service on these bonds (less the Four Comners Sewer Engineering), it was proposed fo uiilize a reduction
in the Pension Budget in FY 2020 of approximately $190,000.

The goal of this evaluation was to stabilize debt service within the fevy fimit, free up levy capacity to pay for other
services, and reduce inferest payments for the Town. 1t is important to note that there is currently a balance of
$674,059 in Free Gash. According to the Original Town Manager's Budget, it is proposed that $200,000 be used
to increase OPEB Funding in FY 2018 and $60,000 be used to help fund the Capital Budget, leaving a balance in

Free Cash of $414,054, .

The Finance Team has four (4) proposals for consideration that would use both Tax Levy and Free Cash fo
Finance the Town's Debt:

Plan A - Current Debt Service Plan — BAN until 2018 then Permanently Finance Debt in Fiscal Year 2020
Dlan B — Use BAN's and Make Mandatory Pay-Downs (per Municipal Modernization Act)

Pian ¢ - Use BAN's for Maximum Allowed Time (per Municipal Modernization Act) ~ Then Permanently
Finance Remaining Dabt

Blan D - Similar to Plan B, Use BANs for All Debt and Make Mandatory Pay-Downs (per Municipal
Modemization Act), However, Make Major Pay-Down in FY 2018

Attached 1o this memarandum i a spread sheet that shows the anticipated funding of each proposal. With the
reduction in the Overlay Account and the increase in Debt Service to cover the Mandatory Debt Pay-Down, the
anticipated tax rate in Fiscal Year 2018 would be $18.63 or an increase of $0.37 over FY 2017, This would
translate to a $157 increase in the average tax bill. Under all proposed Plans, even if sufficient Free Cash is not
available in any given year, the proposed debt service could still be met with levy capacity. Utilizing either Plans
8, ¢ or I3 would save the taxpayers anywhere between $1 million and $1.4 million in interest payments.

Under Plan A, there wouid be no further impact on the FY 2018 Budget, including no additional use of Free Cagh.
in-Levy Debt Service for the life of the Bond would be covered completely by Levy Capacily. In addition, the
Towr would pay $1,618,730 in interest on the Bonds through 2043.



Finance Commities
Board of Sefectnen

 FY 2078 Budyet Update
page three

Under the Proposed Plan B, the Town would still require the use of an additional $112,382 in levy capacity fo
cover the mandatory pay-down. The Town would need to appropriate an additional $132,300 in Free Cash in FY
2018, reducing Free Cash to $281,759. Beginning in FY 2019, Debt Service would be stabilized at $250,000 per
year through FY 2028 and the Town would need to commit an average of $250,000 in Free Cash for Debt Service
through FY 2028. The Town would pay $251,564 in interest on the BAN's through FY 2028. In FY 2020, the
raduction in the Pension Budget would not be needed for Debt Service and could be used for other Operating
Expenses, uniess there ign't sufficient Free Cash.

Under the Proposed Plan C, the Town would still require the use of an additional $112 382 in levy capacity to
cover the mandatory pay-down and there would be no use of Free Cash in FY 2018.  Beginning in FY 20192, Debt
Service would be stabilized at $200,000 per year through FY 2035 and the Town would need to commii Free
Cash to offset Debt Service through FY 2030 (beginning with $152,835 in FY 2019 and ending with $6,425 in Y
2032). The Town would pay $684,100 in interest between BAN's and Bonds through FY 2035. In FY 2020, the
reduction in the Pension Budget would not be neaded for Debt Sarvice and could be used for other Operating
Expenses, unless there isn't sufficient Free Cash.

iUnder Proposed Plan D, the Town would make a major pay-down on the existing BAN's by using all available
levy capacity (an additional $211,988) and $201,211 in Free Cash. Using the remaining levy capacity would
increase the tax rate by $0.12 to an anticipated rate of $18.75, or an additional $51 on the average tax bill. Free
Cash would be reduced to a balance of $212,848. Beginning in FY 2019, Debt Service would be stabilized at
$250,000 per year through FY 2028 and the Town would need to commit Free Cash to offsel Debt Service
through FY 2025 (beginning with $235,745 in interest for these BAN’s). in FY 2020, the reduction in the Pension
Budget would not be needed for Debt Service and could be used for cther Operating Expenses, uniess there isn't

sufficient Free Cash.

We look forward to discussing these plans in more detail. Please let me know If vou have any additional
questions or concerns with regard io this matier.

MyWH/rib

oo Pafricla DufFresne — Town Accouniant
Michasl Hartneti - Town Treasurer/Collector
Rena Bwezey — Principal Assessor
Melisa Doig — Human Resources Director
Diawn Dunbar — Executive Assistant
enclosures



LIANT AALIT 8L0E AL

08162162

LW AATT LLOC Ad

£6Y L5182

$

L10ER0IE ‘poesiAsy

ZOLPSE LY

08162162

006'€LE

£82°80/

67151827

28928 Lp

£6¥'L5L'eZ

7L 9bF

L7269

8£9'620°22

B
$
$
$
$
$
$

LYNIIVI L

DNITIRO AADT 8102 Ad

W10LENS 8L0C Ad

AAIHH3IA0 8L0C A4 OOV

HIMOHED MIN 810C A GOV

ANTOHAd AVH INO NV OML Qav
HLIMOHD AMEN L1102 Ad O3ONINY AdY
LINET AADT £Z10C Ad

LINT AAZT 8LOZ Ad JHL 219TIN07V0 OL
DNTHED AADT LL0C A

TW1o18ns 4102 Ad

SUIHAESAO L1602 Ad ady

HIMOED MIN LL0Z A4 dAY

LN=HOHA 419H INO ONY OML QA
HLMOHD MAN 910¢ Ad JIONZDNY v
LHANT AAZT 8102 AL

LINM AAZT L1002 Ad FHL 2IVINOTVI QL

T AATT 8L0OC Y3 A TTVOSIH

L

I

LY

n
25



§0°Z0e'1e

568°TL1Z %
SOV $
- $
- $
9£8'S60°L $
- $
081°6ZL°62 $

SNOISNTOXH - TWL0L-ans

JSHdD - NOISITIOX3 1830

S LVAM - NOISNTOXZ L8930

HAMOE - NOISMIOXE 1933

NAOL - NOISNTIOKE Lg3a

NOISITIOXA TVLavD

LAY AAT 8LO2 AL

LL0Z/90/E -posiasy



Z2L9P5L $ LRGiGEEEs % B6BLBLTLE %
{5zevel §  ¥EYB0E & BLLOsE %
¥85°L 4 OYE669 % 9i7'BED 5
SR LGL $ 98 1EL LN 8 7l &
FANN & ZBSLYL % 026189 )
- g - g - i
- § - 5 - $
- $ - 5 - $
- g - g - $
- $ - $ - $
Q00 L7 ¢ 000'992 % 000'6Ee $
(ggz'L L) $ ZBO'GLY $ 098'9Z¥ $
- $ - $ - $
- $ - $ - $
000°09 $ 00009 $ - $
BEODEE % giy'sER'e §  gwang's %
- $
L3818 $  L8¥09r % Qog'gey ¢
- $ 0004l % 000'41 $
- $ ooee §  006'0¢ $
- $ 000's/2 $ 000'6/2 3
184'8EL ¢ 009062 ¢ £90'L19 $
- $ 0002 $ 000'2) $
- $ 005'ze ¢ pog'ee 4%
- $ 000'geE $ 000'seE 4§
- % 08219 $ 058'L0 3
0000} $  000'0£T $ 000'0ge 4
- % 00006 $ 00006 $
- $  000'00L ¢ 000'00L $
GEF'OE §  GERgYl $ 000'0CY L $
nve'8LE § - 3 (ove'gsl) §
£50°55 % BLL'GLE % 0Z0°098 4§
fzes'as) ¢ SESTIL'E & lzvizeE'e &
199'LL5 % 0BL'sEL'6E % eBPLGl'sE 5
ADNYHD 2L0Z Ad ZILGT Ad
OAYLES g3139ang
STLYIRILSSE SNNTATY
g8LOE HYZA WISIS
HNOLOHD 40 NMOL

ANNIATM JJEVIRILSE WiGL
IS HILNE FUEVD S8R0V TYDH0T
ASHAHIINT INZREEY DS /I8
SSTHdHI NG ENSINLETIIC Y5 ITM
ANUVDATY JSUID - [EJ0-ONG

So5URIGWNSUD
SJUSWIBSINGUSY Souensu|
sndng Juswyedsg lamsg
snjding juswseds] Js1epA

SpUn ] UONBAISSSId AUnWiWo?)
aAIesay 5141908 puUn4 LONBAISSUDD/SING
pung uoHEZIIGEIS 1988y [EldeD
1810y S1BM XB | J0) pund uchezyaels
tepded Joully 1o} pund Loneziigels
yse a2l

BNUDASY JBYIG

BNUSADY [RISLDD ~ |BI0TFONE

BULLNDSY-UON SNOBUBHDISIA

SSNLSADY UORR3I0aY

BLICOU| UBLLSSALY

SUSHO - PUE S

SHIsd pUe $9sU82(]

anusasy elusiyedac JsWo

sanuaaay Aeig

SRS

5084

$ao1ag Jol sefileys) Jeui0

saxe] J0 na Uf sjusWAed

SSXE | U 1S3UIL| B S3)Busd

Xel SiEaN

S9XE, 2SI SRS JOJOA
enuaASy [BIsuUas

"SIAEITY TWI0T

ALIZVEYD XWL USINTIENG
G dIVLS - L39HS AuMEHD
SNOIEMIZHE L8930
SNNEATE WYL ALEA0d

LEDZ{90jE peslasy



EBS'CL9'8E %

000'aoL $

£25'68 $

000'LeZ %
000'002
Q00'0e
000°L

18T iBL L §

Z69'9L8 %

980'688'GE $
oo0'es
0LG'ZP8'S
BLO'ZEE' |
109'%765°1
808'0EL'2
L61'20L'02
$L0'99L'E
VB vy
086'9¥6'L

LLOEMDE ~pesingy

& B & B & ¥ WY oY O

&

SHANUANISNE JFS0H0ud TWLOL

SNOLLAWAXT OGNV SLNJAZLYEY 404 JONVMOCTIY D
SEOUVHD L3THS AYHEINHD ALNNCO ONY 21915 '
JEsivd 39 0L SINNOINY ¥3H10 Wil 3

Bg 0L

IoUap 82] pue MOUS 6
Aad s18Uors | o [BLRJeD PaZNouiny -
sid@osy 19SHO -
SNOLBP BNUSASY
818810 Jesys AlBUD (8101 -
sleah Jold jo suoyep AslSAl B0
siuewdpn! unoo |Buid -
papnoul oy sebleyd 1s1elud bue jg8a -
sascedind Sjll X2} 404 DBNILIS) SjUncUYy -

VI BT To B o T SN 4

g

J3sivy 34 Q1 SLNAQIWY HZ3HLO

1S3N0IYE NOILVAHISTHd ALINMIWNOD
SL83N03Y ONNG ISdHEINT
SLSHN0EY L3DANE WLHVS

o ¢

SL83N0TEY 130dnd TWINSNIY¥YdIA TWIoL W

Azd angueou| e usluedsg 2l
Bunssiy UMoL 1y suonaudoiddy BuoilpPyY
sjiyjeusg astodwig
ARG 193(]
$SDIARG UaZINY pue Aueiglt
SUIOMA AN 1O Jelpedad
spsI0 Jooyeg [euoiBay
Auadold pue sU0slad JO LOGOBI0IH
siswyedag 93 pUET
JUBWILLIBADD) jeleUaD
128png pesodoly s ebeuey VMo

SEANLIONLGNT Q2S04 0Hd 8102 Ad
SNOULVTINOWI AADT XYL

10T ¥v3A TYOSI
NOLOWD JO NADL



G86'LLE
A

Z69'Leg

060'08
0ET'8E0'E
Ziv'eze's
ZLL'sEB

G/0C0e"LE

& WF 6 8 B O

000°997
Z89'GLY

SBEZLL'Z
08162462

©> &

{LHIOUHSI TS 2408 A2
SLiE0EY AZIVIRILSE TYLIOL
SONND JEYIVAY 33H1C 9

purt] UOHBAIBSUOZ/SINT ¢

pund jessy [Blden 'z

pun uonezigels |
SANNE TTEAVIIVAY HIHLO

HSYD Z3dd

SANNZ NOILLYALISTHd ALINDINNGS
SUNNA FSIHdH=E LN

SEJIF0HY 138440

Q31001 LON S1al303d Vo0
5141303 JIIVINILSE 135HS AMYIHD

oo O ol

<L

AATT XYL QILYILSE
UDIBMOXT 1080
HW Ars™

AATT XYL QI1vYINLSS

SLAIZ0EY CIIVINILSE 8102 A4



¥0'980'060' L€

00'PeP' 991898 TLOL
0ZS8.L'9L Y 0008E'9LE e 0T58L9LY TYNOSHIAL
pEO0E'SL00E O0'PEC'06L'gr2' ) TWLOLENS
99 L04'09T E98L $ | DO'0OG'986'EL TYIHLBOUNI
B LW A0 L3N
ST'0LY'0ZL') £o'gl $ | 00°2/8'51'09 SZT0LY'0EL %EE0GE TVIOHIRNOD
- - .| %0000°0 H0¥dS N3d0O
- . . LdNTX3 40 L3N
£L'2Z1'2BE 6T £9'gl $ 100 LLEIE9'2LS'L €1°ZZLZ6T6T %8812 %6 TvI LNECISTY

{¥ - v wely (glieow (G- ] o)

ool ey x{p) gacLx(plx(o} SSB|] Ag agiad yoes sbejuenis

88| AT AAST selEy ¥B | uoiEnE A, SO SA0GR O ARET

(1} {2} {p} {2) (9) 58v10
SS[AS™] DUE $21B3 XEJ 10 UOHNGUISIC
PO'2RO'0B0O 18 3 {g] snulw Bp) Ang| xel
00°905'ces’ L $ {21]] Wo4) S20UN0S SNUSARS IS0 PUE S1d1908) PSIBLNSS 1810 ]
¥0'Z65'5L9'8E $ {8(] wioy) pasiel o0 01 WNCIIR 20|
AHVININNS 21ve Xyl

NOLLYINLIGYIdY 2078 XL

SONEASY 40 LN LYYdE0
8102 ¥vYaA TYOSId SLLASNHOVESYI ‘NOLCHD 40 NMOL

LLOERlE paslhey



Zo5'cho'as $ dagIvd 98 OL INNOWY TYLOL 211

000001 % {AzueA0) SUONOWSXT pUe SIUSWISIEGY JOL S0UBMGIY D1l
£26'62 $ safiley) 1esug Ausyg AlunoD pue 8ielg o1
o0e'iez 3 GIEWLIOL

BUIO O

HDIESD B0] pUB MOUS
fed g1euoes ] 10 |2l8s(] pezZUoUINyY
shoyep sidisoal 19810
SUSHSD 8NUSABY
slespe 1Bays AUsuD jelo L
slead joud jo sliouep ABUBAC |B1DL
sjuawbpnf 1noo j2uiy
papnpou; 1ou sebieud 1saisil pus 198
sasodind i3 ¥el 101 PeBIIes SIUNoLRy

000'002

000'0Z
000'L

o 4 6B 6 3 O B O &
— ¢ T DO P o

pasizl 89 07 SIUNOWR 18U "
B90'€0g 8L % suoneudoiddy B |
ageivd 25 0L SLNNOHY i

NOLOME
8L0¢ &VdA YOSl NOILYINLIdYO3Y 3Ly vl



Z65'cL9'se $ SENOG ||y Wod sidiesay 12101 R

080'080°LE % Ao X2y Auedold jeuosied pug [gey B0l 0
80G'cES . & $A2UN0G SNUSASY 181D DUE 51dIe0ey DSIBLNST [BI0] 'O
[AS R AR RS $ pesiey 9g o] lUnoLwy |B10| B
SB2IN0S ||y Wog 53d1999) [RI0 1 PUB POSIEY 80 0} WINOUSY |20 0 AIBUung Al
20525, $ SSN0E SnUaASY JeylD pue sidieosy POIBLURST |B10L '@ 1]
. & P WLOL
:@alnog By v
whalec Aed sisuneay ¢
aninoe b jedioiuny 7
2102 ‘1 Anp 1sye so ug paieudosdde uses el Gl
A1L0Z ‘0¢ sunp 8018 4o Uo pejeudalidde usen saly B
sley xXg| el asnpsy 0] Ajjeoyioads pelendoiddy $82UN0S SnNUAASY U0 ‘L1
269 LF. $ T YLOL
269'189 § spund s|gefieay LU 2
C00'0e $ Useg s=id L
sasoding jenoiied Jo) pereudolddy seaunog snusasy o |
z0.'998's ¢ G AOL
- 4 SpUNZ HoRBAISSEId AlURLULLOY p
0£Z'gen's $ spund esudieiiy ¢
- $ sidisosy oSG T
Zi¥'928'E % pEreooly 10N sidlesey |goo 7L
[B007 - 11908y pejEwST g 1|
ZLi'5L6 g BHITVLOL
- & sjusuiieg Aluowiny Buipiing jpouog snesnuyoessey 7
211518 $ sidienay pelellgsT 1Isays Ausys L

a1elg ~ sjdienay pelewssy B |||

SS0INOE SNUBATY JOUIC puk eidieoay polBLInSE Il




TLYF'GER'S $ cLy'poe’s %
- & - %
- & - 5
00041 $ 000'Zt $
000'0g $  000'0% &
- $ - $
000'6.2 % 000'5i2 %
00g'06/ $ £O0'L19 $
19¥' 057 % 009'sey ES
- & - $
co0'ge $ 0002l %
- $ - 3
00G'zZ8 $ 00Ss'ze %
oon'sze $ (000'sZE $
05%'29 $ 05Z'/9 2
- $ - $
- 3 - $
- $ - &
- $ - $
00008z $ 000'02Z $
00006 ¢ 00D'06 $
000001 &£ 00000t $
CCF'8CP L $  000°00F'L $
8L07 Ad AL0T Ad
8L 8idiZ03y
GALVINILES HERED TR

8L0Z HYIA TVOSIS

IYLOL

DNIFHENDIE-NON SNOANYTTIOSIN
DNIHHENITY SOAC3INYTIEISIA

ANOTNI LNINESIANY

SLITF0d ANV 83N

SINIFNSSIASSY TWIs3dS

SLINHEd ONY 838NN

AFINEATY IV INIWLEYLSFT H3HLO
NOIEYIHITY - dNNIASE TV ININLE Y43
SAEILINED - INNIATY TV ININLE YIS
SAEYH - INNIADY TVINSWLEYISO
STOOHDIS - INNIATYE TYLNINLvL3a
RLAR

5334

SIDNAHIS NOHL SIDHUVHD dIHLD
WSOdSIO HSYHL - $301AMIS Y04 SADHVHD
W LIdSOH - SFNAHAS W04 STDUVHD
HAMIS - SEDIAYES O 8FDEVHD
HILYM - SFOIANES HOL STOUVHD
S3AXYL 20 N3 NI SLNIWAYI

SAXVLI NO LSIHILNI ONY 53LLTYNId
ISIOXE Y¥3H1o

251033 IDIHIAA HOLOW

Q31v¥307T LON S1diI3338 Y207

NOLOHD

NOLLYTINLIdYOdY 2 Lve

o4 o LD O P 00 G0 D v 0N

LAV Tl (o SR ol A ey B4



TOWN OF GROTON
173 Main Street
Groton, MA 01450
978.448.1140

February 28, 2017

Town of Groton Finance Commitiee
Town Hall

173 Main Street

Croton, MA 01450

[

T ormmuniy Preservation Commiltes
Robert DeGroot, Chair

Bruce Easom - Conservation Comm.
Daniel Emearson - Housing Auth,
Carolyn Perkins - Planning Board
Timothy Sick - Park Comm.
Michael Roberts - at large

Richard Hewitt - af large

Subject FY2018 PRELIMINARY CPA PROJECT FUNDING SCENARIO

Dear All:

Please find the attached FY2018 Preliminary Community Preservation Act Project
Funding Scenario for your reference. Feel free to contact me directly at 978-448-

1140 if you require additional information.

warm Regdrds,

and

Robin G Eibye
Executive Assistant
Groton Community Preservation Commiitee

ce: Community Preservation Commitiee
Mark Haadad
Patricia DuFresne

078.448.1140 communitypreservation @towncfgroton.org



SV SZERESS  ZLWEO'0TIS LELTIWYS Y RYERS 06 P9F OTYS
{(8/9'9575) (co0'8z1s) (000°ss) {01045} (8757655
{0005 TrS) (osezys)
(0o 000'57s)  {00G'0ZS) (000'5%)
(DO008£S) (008'L5)
{00 000'6s) {000S5)
{00°000'5TS) {000'519)
{Do'oco'g0ts) (000°801S)
{00°825'¢5%) {875°¢55)
CYE00'96LS  TLVAURKIS LELTVES Pr86T VLS OB 266'E9VS
(aeizs'90vs) (88'T7L'96%%) (00000°08S)
{opooo‘ots)  (00°0DO'DTS)
00°000'TS 00'00L% 00'001S o0'00TS 00°00TS
00'000'66S  0000E'69S 000066 00'006'6% 00'006'65
00'000'05SS  O0'0DD'SBES  00000'SSS  G0'000'SSS 00'000'SSS
TE'GZLTE9S  09918'66TS  LELTVVES v E6v'6S 06'Z66°265S
1G] a3Ueeqg 2oUBEg 2oUeieyg 2oueHeY
DBAIBSSIUN pBAIBS2IUN D3AISIUN D3AI3T2IL
21I35DY EFELEN, 2AIZ5DY BAIDSTY
POIEI0||BUT  UDIEINISY ] DUACISIH guisnox
soeds uadp Ao
LT, 624 €1

xspeasdpng (2L gT07AL

QTOZ SUNE O UO 523ULBG UIG PRAISSEIUCT

sissnbad jer1o)

UOIIRI0]SaY (005 1100534

QU UOIBAISSUOT)

Yo USIIB 15014 — 4915188y |RudiieN
duipying Adesgr

aouRIIUg Aseign

UOIIBI0ISBY PUGY Hoolepped

AlBIES JOIBUIRIO0T) SUISNOH

B2ALES 1020 WIES USRUSLING STOTA
SHSUDND BAIELSINIINY 347 2T0CAS
J5BIBI0) SNUBASE IS2UBI BTOTAD
1SEIRI0L BNUBARS Y2IBW 31818 QTOTAL
1838404 SNUIAS) 3BIBULNS [B30] 3TOTAS
LTOF AT T UG 15833404 3ouUejeg

oLEuaas Suipund 192(0ld 10 UDIIEAISSaId AUUNWILLOTD) UOI0IS TOTAS Aleuiul|aid



£ B ! c i o 3
1 P
2
|| % Students | % Students
5 77.12% 22.88%
6 |
7 i Groton Dunstable Total
8 [Operating Budget i €34,285,742
s IChapter 70 {State Aid) $10,754,273
10 [Proj Minimum Local Contribution | $18,480,180| $14,270,445| $4,208,754| $18,480,199
11 }Excess and Deficency (E&D} I $100,000
12 |Medicaid | 110,000
13 |Local Reimbursemerits $65,000
14 |FTYC Rent 592,500
15 jinterest $17,000
16 fCharter Reimbursement 540,336
17
18 | Arount above Chapt.70 and MLC 54,826,434 $3,567,906| 51,058,528 54,626,434
19 i
20 [Transportation 42,056,006
21 fReg. Transp. Income (Chapter 71} ! 5723,166
22 [ Transportation Revolving 550,767
23 LAmount Above Reimb. 51,282,073 088,735 $293,338 51,282,073
24
25 fCapital Expenditure
26 [Capitaf Tech HS* 50 50 S0
27 [Capitat Boutwell HVAC 560,000 553,436 56,564 B
25 [Capitat HS HVYAC S50,000: 537,215 512,785
29 iCapital Florence Roche Repalr 5100,000 100,000 50
ao fTotal Capital $210,000 $180,651 $19,349: $210,000
il ;
32 {Debt 52,846,550
33 §Premium from Refunding Bonds §715
34 iPrermiurm on S Roof 52,501 L
35 1SBA Funding 61,344,063
26 LAmMOURt to Assess 51,499,371 $1,136,8%4 $362,377 41,459,271
a7
38
29 [ Total Budgat 539,208,228 2,11%
40 T
4
42 [ Total Estimmated Revenue
43
44 i Total Assgssment $20,154,631) 55,943 346] 526,097,977
45 Chapter 70 {State Aid} : 510,754,273
46 {Excess and Defidency (E&D) : : $100,000
47 [Chapter 71 {Transportation Aid) §723,166
48 § Transportation Revolving $50,767
49 |Other Revenue i $324,836
50 jDebt Income 51,344,063
51§ Premium on MS$ Roof $2,501
52 {Premium from Refunding Bonds 5715
53 | Total Estimated Revenue $39,398,203
54
55
56 jAssessment Comparison w/Debt Groton Dunstable Totat
57 [FY2017 $19,507,138| 55,606,240| §$25,113,379
58 [FY2018 $20,154,631| $5,843,345| 526,097,977
50 jDifference SEAT ATE $337,108 5954,598)
&0 3.32% 6.01% 3.92%
&1 |
sz |Assessment Comparison w/fp Debs | ; Groton | Dunstable Total
53 §FY2017 $18,363,565) 35,244,576 $23,608,541
54 jFY2018 $18,017,737| $5,580,969| 524,598,706
55 1DHTerence 654,172 $335,993 $240,165
66 3.56% 6.41% 4.19%
57
58 Amount above revenue -$95,828 $11.2,993} 517,165
&5 1 *Based on discussion at the February 16, 2017 tri-board meeting, this item was moved to the operating budget.

MABUDGET\FY20:18 BUDGET\ASSESSMENT\FY18 Estimaisd Assessment W Capitalxlsx




Patricia DufFresne

From: Barry Pease

Sent: Tuesday, March 07, 2017 4:03 PM

Toe Gary Green; Jack Petropoulos

Ce: Mark HMaddad,; Patricia DuFresne

Subject: Reguest for Tonight's joint Fincom/Bob Budget Meeting

Hi Gary & Jack,

| cannot be there tonight due to my daughter’s recital, However, there was ane item that | wanted to ask the combined
bozrds to consider tonight.

In Mark’s ariginal budget, Sargisson’s Beach was left unfunded. As our situation developed, the budget was positively
impacted by & few events, and Mark informed the BoS that we had a bit more flexibility. As a result of this, one member
of the BeS requested funding for Sargisson’s Beach. However, | failed in my job to advocate for the Library, for whom |
am the BoS lizison.

| wouid like to ask the Fincom to consider a prioritization of sorts with the recognition that $10,000 aliows the Library 1o
have Sunday hours from Labor Day to Memorial Day.

However, if the Library has these hours, they are bumped to a different category, and would only need to spend 15% of
the budget rather than 16% of the budget on books {a reduction of roughly 8,000 in book buying expenses).

Thus, an expenditure of 310,000 actually adds $18,000 to the effective operational {non-book] budget of the Library.

Beyond the idea that tax-payer funds spent in this manner provide an immediate RO benefit of 80%, | believe thatit's
important to consider a prigritization of funding based on usage:

Sunday hours at the library for 38 weeks averages to ~$265 per day. The breadth and depth of town citizens served by
the Library is very large in scope, ranging from our youngest to cur oldest, our fittest to our less physically able.
Additionally, the library has meeting rooms and cther in-tangibles that provide benefits, including even the Basketball
rentals.

As we approach Spring Town Meeting with two CPA grants and one Capital request for voter’s consideration, it certainly
seems reasonable to maximize the usage of these expenditures by having the facility epen to the public as much as
possible, within the constraints of our fiscal environment.

| recognize the value that Sargisson’s Beach grovides as a summer recreational resource for our citizenry. | do not know
the cost per day for Sargisson. | simply wonder if, at 3x the total cost, it has a great level of prioritization than Sunday
library hours.

If the Einance committee decides that there is room in the budget for both Sunday Library hours and Sargisson’s Beach,
that seems to be a valid choice. However, if there is room for only one, | would ask that the committees consider the
implication about which might provide more value to the Town of Groton.

Flease consider this in your discussions tonight.

Thank you for your time.

Best regards,

Barry 4. Pease
Member, Board of Selectimen



	Finance Committee Minutes 2017-03-07
	Finance Committee Minutes 2017-03-07

